

15
19.08.2025
sb
Ct2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

WPA 1242 of 2025

With
CAN 1 of 2025

Sarawagi Steel Products Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.
Versus
The West Bengal Industrial Infrastructure
Development Corporation & Ors.

Mr. Amales Ray Sr. Advocate,
Mr. Nigam Mittal
... For the petitioners.

Mr. Soumabha Ghosh
Mr. Milindo Paul
Mr. Subham Das
Mr. Bodhisatya Ghosh
... For the respondent nos. 1 to 4

Mr. Joyjit Choudhury, AAG
Mr. Hirak Barman
Mr. Pradip Sarkar
... For the State.

1. Although a Coordinate Bench of this Court by an order dated 17th June, 2025 had passed an interim order staying the operation of the order of resumption dated 20th February, 2025 and the public notice dated 16th May, 2025 for a period of four weeks, which order later came to be extended by a further order dated 10th July, 2025 by another four weeks from the date of passing such order, since the petitioners failed to take any steps, the interim order lapsed by efflux of time.

WPA 1242 of 2025

2. Mr. Ray, learned senior advocate representing the petitioners would submit that since the Circuit Bench was not available at the relevant point of time, the petitioners could not renew the prayer for extension of the interim order and accordingly the instant application, being CAN 1 of 2025 for reimposition of the interim order has been filed.
3. Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and noting that the interim order was granted on contest and there has been no change of circumstances, I am of the view that the interim order should be reimposed.
4. Accordingly, let the interim order which was initially passed on 17th June, 2025 be reimposed and shall continue till the end of December, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
5. Affidavit-in-opposition filed in Court today on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 4 is taken on record.
6. As prayed for, time to file affidavit-in-reply by the petitioner is extended by a period of one week from date.
7. List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench.

WPA 1242 of 2025

8. The application, being CAN 1 of 2025 is, thus,
disposed of.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)